REPUBLIC OF SEYCHELLES

SUPPLEMENT TO OFFICIAL GAZETTE

### S.I. 64 of 2024

### CUSTOMS MANAGEMENT ACT

(Act 22 of 2011)

# Customs Management (Prohibited and Restricted Goods) (Amendment) Regulations, 2024

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 270 of the Customs Management Act, 2011, the Minister responsible for finance and trade makes the following regulations —

#### Citation

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Customs Management (Prohibited and Restricted Goods) (Amendment) Regulations, 2024.

## Amendment of S.I. 87 of 2023

2. The Customs Management (Prohibited and Restricted Goods) Regulations, 2023 (S.I. 87 of 2023) is amended in the Second Schedule, in the corresponding entries in column (1) under the heading Approval Authority, by repealing the words "Department of Information and communications Technology" and substituting them with the words "Seychelles Communications Regulatory Authority".

MADE this 28th day of August, 2024.

NAADIR HASSAN MINISTER OF FINANCE, NATIONAL PLANNING AND TRADE